# **Civil Law (Wrongs) Professional Standards Council Appointment Amendment 2010** (No 1)

**Disallowable Instrument DI2010 - 172** 

made under the

*Civil Law (Wrongs) Act 2002,* Schedule 4, section 4.38 (Membership of council), section 4.39 (Chairperson and deputy chairperson of council)

## 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Civil Law (Wrongs) Professional Standards Council Appointment Amendment 2010 (No 1).

## 2 Commencement

This instrument takes effect on the day after notification.

### 3 Amendments

This instrument amends the Civil Law (Wrongs) Professional Standards Council Appointment 2009 (No 1) (DI2009-29) by:

- (a) amending clause 2 by omitting ', Mr Steven Cole'.
- (b) amending clause 2 by omitting ' and Mr Steven Cole is appointed as deputy chairperson.' and replacing with 'and Ms Esther Alter is appointed as deputy chairperson.
- (c) inserting new clause 3:

### **3** Appointment to the Professional Standards Council

I appoint Mr Hugh Plaistowe to be a member of the Professional Standards Council, ending on 31 December 2012.

*Note: The appointment of Mr Hugh Plaistowe commenced on the day after notification of the Civil Law (Wrongs)* 

Professional Standards Council Appointment Amendment 2010 (No 1).

Simon Corbell MLA Attorney General 22 July 2010